In accordance with
Rufe 18.7 of the I

Inselvency (England &

e oanmd. Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insol y 1 H
vz Y winding up

4

Companies House

B3y

28/08/2020 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company umber [0 [6 [3 [4 [6[4[0]3

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Shah Wealth Management Limited

bold black capitals.

|

! Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Matthew Douglas

Surname Hardy

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 30 St. Paul's Square

Street { Birmingham

Post town | West Midlands

County/Region l

ocoie 83| [11Q[Z] [

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew 03:: :Prlilsig::g:rtlot:) tell us about

Surname Turpin another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namemumberl 30 St. Paul's Square odﬂs:i;i'sig:ci::;‘;; el s about

Street l Birmingham another liguidator,
|

Post town | West Midlands

County/Region | .

Postcode |?|—3_[—[-1_|_Q_Er_

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

s Bl [folile

To date

ofa B Pflof2l0

7

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

Signature

X At 4 #M/{Zﬂ

2[7 BB [2Tofzlo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmanre Sharon Hill

@ Where to send

compmnt poppleton & Appleby

M= 30 St. Paul's Square

| Birmingham

l

"™ West Midiands

County/Region

= (e[ [lalzl [
Country

’ox

lwepmne
0121 200 2962
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

D You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Shah Wealth Management Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/07/2019 From 05/07/2016
of Affairs To 04/07/2020 To 04/07/2020
£ £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Completion Monies - Client Database NIL 45,000.00
18,261.42 Cash at Bank NIL 31,891.62
500.00 Office Furniture & Equip NIL NIL
Trail Income NIL 5,115.39
Sale of Client Database NIL 5,000.00
Uncertain Associated Book Debts NIL NIL
Contribution to Legal Costs NIL 600.00
Deferred Consideration 2,722 87 54, 106.68
2,722.87 141,713.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NIL 1,000.00
Solicitors Fees 1,725.00 18,135.60
Statutory Advertising NIL - 427.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 185.69 351.36
Specific Bend NIL 244 99
Accountancy Fees NIL 250.00
Purchases NIL 65.78
Monies Received on Behalf of CWM NIL 19,616.87
Counsel Fees 875.00 1,375.00
Computer Assistance NIL 2,500.00
Joint Liquidators’ % Fee 417.28 13,263.24
Joint Liquidators' Fixed Fee NIL 50,948.00
Irrecoverable VAT 640.60 16,670.09
{3,843.57) (129,847.93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(109,245.186) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(31,618.32) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
{477.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(292472.41) Consent Order NIL NIL
(1.00) Contingent Claims NIL NIL
(69,089.00) Associated Companies NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{484,241.47) (1,120.70) 11,865.76
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c Non Interest Bearing 11,865.76
11,865.76
Note:
it D H e

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012,10

Matthew Dou’ﬁlas Hardy
Joint Liquidator

28 August 2020 08:33



-

A i
poppleton & appleby

30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, B3 1QZ T: 0121 200 2962 F: 0121 236 8340
E: info@ poppletonandappieby.co.uk www . poppletonandappleby.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Our Ref: MDH/AT/TJL/SLHIIS/LGIS10W/CVLIR161500
27 August 2020

Dear Sirs
Shah Wealth Management Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

| am pleased to provide my Annual Progress Report in the above matter. Creditors will recall that due to
retirement, Mr M Coyne, the appointed Liquidator, was replaced by the remaining Members of this Firm,
A Turpin and myself, M D Hardy, by Order of the Court dated 29 November 2016.

Creditors should also note, that the Liquidation is linked with the Liquidation of another company, Cherish
Wealth Management Limited, ("CWM") as both Companies traded as one operation. A Turpin and [ are

also the Joint Ligquidators of CWM.

i attach at Appendix A, statutory information that | am obliged to provide.

Executive Summary

The Company, a firm of Independent Financial Advisors regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority
(“FCA"), provided pensions and investments advice to the general public across the United Kingdom. It
effectively ceased to trade following the resignation of its Director who subsequently petitioned for his
own Bankruptcy. Following a review of the client bank by the incoming Director(s), attempts to sell the
Company's clients to another firm of Independent Financial Advisers failed and the Company was placed

into Liquidation.

The Company's Statement of Affairs detailed cash at bank, associated company book debts and a
minimal amount of office furniture and equipment. Initially, therefore, it was believed that a dividend to
Unsecured Creditors would be unlikely. However, since the sale of certain assets to a third party, it is
likely that there will be a dividend to Unsecured Creditors in this matter.

Joint Liguidators’ Actions Since Last Report

Deferred Consideration and Processing of Potential Client Claims

As Creditors will recali frem my previous reports, my continued duties have included the monitoring and
collection of the deferred consideration following the sale of certain assets of the Company in December

20186, about which | have previously reported extensively.

Myself and my staff still receive requests for information in relation to claims against the Company and
these are likely to continue. | have recently issued an invoice to and received payment from the purchaser

of the assets in respect of further deferred consideration.
Continued

Popplelon & Appleby (Midlands) LLP is a Limitec Liability Pannership registered in England and Wales

Regisiered Number: OC386036
A list o! members is available for inspeclion at the Registered Ctfice. 30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham. B3 10Z

Licensed to act as Insotvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Enaland and Wales



Furthermore, my staff continue to liaise directly with the Financial Services Compensation Scheme
("FSCS"), as well as the purchaser and other Claims Management Companies, responding to requests
for information in refation to claims on a weekly basis.

Committee Membership and Committee Meetings

Creditors will recall from my previous report that the constitution of the Commitiee was altered to take
into account the fact of the non-attendance at meetings of three members. This meant that they were no
longer eligible to remain on the Committee. In the absence of any appeais, those Committee members

were duly removed.

Accordingly, Creditors should note that, although there remains a Committee in place, it is ne longer
validly constituted and, therefore, has no powers tc act. Due to an oversight in legislation however, | am
still required to report to the remaining members of the Committee and | have recently issued a six-

monthly report to them.

if any Creditor wishes to take a place on the Commitiee, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Claim in Liquidation of Cherish Wealth Management Limited (“CWM”) and Split of Assets

As Creditors will recall from previous reports, my Solicitors instructed Counsel to consider whether the
Company would have a claim in the Liquidation of CWM by virtue of the operation of agency or for any
other reason, in light of the decision by the FSCS to only lodge its claim against the Company.

They were also asked to consider whether it would then be just and equitable for the asset realisations
that have been achieved in this matter to continue to be split equally between the Company and CWM.

Counsel agreed that it would conslitute a conflict of interest if either of the Joint Liguidators were to make
these decisions, as they would be proving and adjudicating on the proofs simuftaneously in two separate
Liguidations. Furthermore, the Joint Liquidators have to act in the best interests of the Creditors of both
Companies, which could not happen in these circumstances. Accordingly, Counsel has advised that
making an application to Court and seeking its directions is the most practicable option in these
circumstances and, therefore, an application to Court for directions is currently being drafted. However, |
would advise that this has been and continues to be delayed somewhat due to the continuing national

pandemic.

Receipts and Payments

For the purposes of this report, all transactions are recorded as net of VAT. However, as the Company
was not registered for VAT, all VAT on Fees and Costs is not recoverable.

| attach at Appendix B my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my last
Progress Report at 5 July 2019 to 4 July 2020.

The account also represents the cumulative position for the entire period of the Liquidation from § July
2016 to 4 July 2020.

The balance of funds is held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

" Unencumbered Assets

There were no charges registered and, therefore, all assets are deemed unencumbered.

Deferred Consideration {(“DC”)

During this reporting pericd, | have realised £2,723 in respect of the deferred consideration from GCA.
This brings total realisations in respect of DC recoveries to £54,107. Further realisations are expected.

Continued



Investigation

Members will recall that M T Coyne and members of this staff undertook enquiries into the affairs of the
Company to establish any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that may justify further
investigation, taking into account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of
any potential recoveries, the costs involved and the likelihood of available funds to support an

investigation.

In accordance with statutory duties M T Coyne was required, within three months of his appointment, to
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present
Director. | would confirm that this report was submitted in satisfaction of this requirement in a previous

reporting period.

However, Creditors should note that | continue to assist the Insolvency Service with its enquiries in this
matter.

Costs of Liguidation

Whilst various professional advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the
Liquidation, during this reporting period only Sydney Mitchell LLP (“SM"), a firm regulated by the Salicitors
Regulation Authority and experienced in all aspects of insolvency, and Counsel instructed by SM have
continued to undertake significant work in respect of the Liquidation.

During this reporting period, SM has provided instructions to Counsel on the position with regards to the
FSCS, whether the Company has a claim against CWM and the possible conflict of interests, as detailed
above. Counsel has provided advice in this respect and commenced drafting a directions application.

Both have confirmed that they hold adequate professional indemnity insurance.

A summary sefting out further details of the other professional advisers instructed in this matter
previously, including the scope of their engagement, fees paid and future costs anticipated is attached at

Appendix C.

The choice of professionals used is based on their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The fees
charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been reasaonable in the circumstances of

the case.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

As Creditors will recall, on 16 August 2016, the pre-appointment remuneration was approved at the initial
meeting of the Committee, which authorised the payment of a fixed fee of £5,000 plus VAT for this Firm's
assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs and arranging a meeting of Creditors io appoint a

Liquidator. The fee for so doing was paid from the first realisations on appointment in a previous reporting
period and is shown in the enclosed Receipts and Payments Account accordingly.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The general body of Creditors approved my Category 2 disbursements at a virtual meeting held an 12
March 2019 and, for the entire period of the Liquidation, | have incurred expenses of £1,080, of which |
have incurred £186 in the current reporting period being 5 July 2019 to 4 July 2020.

| have drawn expenses amounting to £1,090, of which £186 has been drawn during this reporting period.

| have attached at Appendix D, further details of the expenses incurred in the matter.

Continued



As at 4 July 2020, as can be seen from the information provided in this report, the expenses that have
been incurred in this matter have exceeded the total expenses that were estimated to be incurred when
the remuneration was authorised by the Creditors. The reasons | have exceeded the expenses estimates
are due to increased costs in respect of statutory advertising, as well as increased costs in respect of
postage. Approval for an increase in expenses incurred is not required, just an explanation as to the
reasons for the increase.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period from 5 July 2016 to 31 December 2016 was approved
by the Committee on 16 March 2017, as a fixed fee of £25,948 plus VAT for all of the work done in respect
of the Liquidation up until 31 December 2016.

The remuneration for the period beginning on 1 January 2017 and onwards, was approved by the
Committee on a fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT for all of the work done and to be done in respect of the

Liquidation.

Furthermore, an increase in the fixed fee resolution, amounting to £15,000, and a resolution providing for
25% of all realisations achieved in respect of deferred consideration to be drawn was agreed by the
general body of Creditors, at a virtual meeting held on 12 March 2019. The increased fixed fee of £15,000

was also drawn in a previous reporting period.

| am, therefore, still able to draw a percentage of realisations and, during this reporting period, | have
drawn £417 as a percentage of realisations in respect of the deferred consideration, which is in line with

the resolutions obtained.

Total remuneration drawn amounts to a fixed fee of £50,948 and a percentage of realisations amounting
to £13,263 and further fees will be drawn as and when realisations in respect of the deferred consideration
are achieved. Attached at Appendix E, is a breakdown of how the percentage of realisation fees has
been calculated, for reference.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legisiation to undertake work in connection with
the Liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the Creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Joint Liquidator is contained in Appendix F.

Please note that with effect from 6 April 2020, following a periodic review and appraisal within this Firm,
Poppleton & Appleby's charge out rates have increased. The increase in charge out rates will only affect
cases where fees have been approved on a time costs basis but will not affect any cap on fees (where
one is in place). For further information in relation to the increase in charge out rates, Creditors can visit
Poppleton & Appleby’s website on www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk and by clicking on Creditors login,
scrolling down to Guidance Notes and selecting Practice Fee Recovery Policy for Poppleton & Appleby
and Statutory Disclosure for Liquidations and selecting “Fee Policy”.

Qutcome for Creditors

Fixed Charge and Preferential Creditors

There were no Fixed Charge or Preferential Creditors expected in this matter and no claims have been
received.

Outcome for Floating Charge Creditor and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any amounts
available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases where the
Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the “Prescribed

Part” of the net property.

A Company's “net property” is that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs). As there has been no

security granted by the Company, these provisions do not apply in this matter.
Continued



Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows:

Creditor Estimated Statement of Number of Value of Unsecured
Affairs Value of Claims Received Creditor Claims To

Unsecured Claims (£) to Date Date (£)

Trade Creditors 109,245 6 68,953
Crown Departments 32,095 1 31,942
Consent Order 292 472 1 292,472
Contingent Claims 1 96 2,819,357
Associated Parties 69,089 1 66,089
FSCS Interim Claim : N/A 1 64,518,852
Totals 502,902 106 67,797,665

A dividend in this matter is likely, although the quantum and timing of such remains uncertain and will not
occur until a later stage in the Liquidation.

Furthermore, the Contingent Claims that have been submitted are likely to have been settied by
compensation payments made by the FSCS and, accordingly, the extent of these claims will likely be
greatly reduced. This will be reviewed in due course.

There will be no returns to Shareholders.

Conciusion

As described herein, there are a number of matters which remain ongoing at the time of this report. | will
continue to progress those matters and to satisfy my statutory functions with a view to bringing the
Liquidation to a close upon resolution of the same. Further information will be circulated to Creditors in

due course.

| have attached at Appendix G, a Statement of Creditors rights in relation to these proceedings.

If Creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available online, they should contact Sharon Hill by email at
sharonh@poppletonandappleby.co.uk, or by phone on 0121 200 2962.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Shah Wealth Management Limited

Aq. D f‘/&zm&

Matthew Dougias Hardy
Joint Liquidator

Encs




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Shah Wealth Management Limited
Registered Office: 30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ
Former Registered Office: Suite 4-5 Malvern House, New Road, Solihull, B91 3DL
Registered Number: 06346493
Joint Ligquidators' Names: Matthew Douglas Hardy
' Andrew Turpin
Joint Liquidators’ Address: 30 st. Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ
Joint Liquidators’ Date of 29 November 2016
Appointment: ‘
Former Liquidator; Martin Thomas Coyne
Former Liquidator's Date of 5 July 2016
Appointment:

Former Liquidator's Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH



Shah Wealth Management Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 05/07/2016

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 05/07/2019
of Affairs To 0410712020 To 04/07/2020
£ £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Uncertain Associated Book Debts NIL NIL
18,261.42 Cash at Bank NIL 31,891.62
Compiletion Monies - Client Database NIL 45,000.00
Contribution to Legal Cosls NIL 600.00
Deferred Consideration 2,722.87 54,106.68
500.00 Office Furniture & Equip NIL NiL
Sale of Client Datahase NIL 5,000.00
Trail Income NIL 5,115.39
2,722.87 141,713.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees NIL 250.00
Agents Costs NIL 1,000.00
Computer Assistance NIL 2,500.00
Counsel Fees 875.00 1,375.00
Irrecoverable VAT 640.60 16,670.09
Joint Liquidators' % Fee 417.28 13,263.24
Joint Liquidators' Fixed Fee NIL 50,948.00
Monies Received on Behaif of CWM NIL 19,616.87
Purchases NiIL 65.78
Solicitors Fees 1,725.00 18,135.60
Specific Bond NIL 244 99
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Staticnery, Printing & Carriage 185.69 351.36
Statutory Advertising NIL 427.00
(3,843.57) (129,847.93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,089.00) Associated Companies NIL NIL -
(292,472.41) Consent Order NIL NIL
(1.00) Contingent Claims NIL NIL
(31,618.32) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
{477.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(109,245.16) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(484,241.47) (1,120.70) 11,865.76
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c Non Interest Bearing 11,865.76
11,865.76

27 August 2020 12:02



'9SBD 8y} Jo SAOUEJSWINDI Y Ul 8/qeuosesl uaaq aney Aau) Jey) paysies We | pue pamalnal Usaq aney pableys seo) oyl way) yim juswabuele ag) Aw
J0 siseq sy} pue jswubisse ay} Jo ainjeu pue Ayxajdwod ay; “yiom jo adA} sy wuopad o) Ayge pue souauadxa Jey) uo paseq s| pafiebus jeuoissaj0.d Jo 221040 ay L

:S9I0N
£65'cE 0.2'9 0092 STLT L9961 865vZ 000'¥E s[ejo|
nesuiLep
005'L N IIN IIN 005’1 005l 00S'L 23 paxi4 "Hd@D 0} Uoyelal ul 20IApY  aleadsexeys
‘Auedwio)
ay} jo uopisod uonensiBal YA P17 uosdwoy
000°L 0s. IIN IIN 0se 05¢ 000'} 1500 WL ay) Buipsehai soiape Buipinoid Jaxiep
) ‘asBgElEp
Juald s Auedwon sy o Uoe||02 22INPY
00S'Z IIN IIN IN N 00s'e 0082 28} pax|4 3y} yym duelsisse Buipinoid SWIED 189
"suollsesuel) 1aylo pue
0sz'y 005} G/8 000t 005 0S4 000t 39} paxi4 Juapadsjue uo adiApe Bulpiro.d [@sUnod
‘salped pajenosse pue
$10)9841Q Sy} JO SUOIOE J0 108dSal
Ul 321ApE SE [[oMm S ‘sjuawaalbe
sjuBWasINgsIp oles pajenobau a1 asupysISSE 477 IPYSUIN
13 2 A 020t gzl gel'l Lip'ol 86521 000'GT PUE $1S00 8l | pue adlape 20y pe Bulpinoid feupig
‘paAl@dal slayo adoing
uo S0IApY 'Sjasse s Auediuon siaylolg
000°} IIN IIN IN 000'L 000'tL 000t 99} paxi4 0} BNEA JO UOBISPISUOD [ENIY| uoplog)
€]
(3 pouad  (3)pousd  (3)pouad (3) pouad
32 831500 (3 |IS09 JUalng  Juaund snojaa.d snojaaud (3) 19
pajebpng  aunjng wpled ulpaunou] u$ pasanou| S)}S00 P ainjanng
juslny °  poajewnsy soay 5994 pled s9a{ s394 ayabpng 994 poalby YIOM JO 8doog SweN uuiy

O XION3ddY

$1809 TVNOISS340dd 40 AMYIWWANS




A% 00¢ iIN IIN IIN i (1144 lejoL
00¢g 00¢ I'N IIN IN IN 00g sbeiols
Ll IIN [IN - IIN iIN L) 0clL sesuadx3 JojolN
3 (3) payoadxg  (3) pouad - {3) pouad - (3) pouad ~(3) pouad

@bpng sewesingsig Hupiodas juaund  Bunsodal Jussing bunsodas snojaaud  Bupuodas snotaeud  (3) 49 JuawRsINgsig
pasiaay Jayund uj pied Junowy u) paMnauL JuUnolLyY Ui pied Junowy U] paunsulyjunowy jabpng Z Mobajen
662°l 60¢ 98l 98l ¥06 $06 0801 €301
g0} ol N N 96 96 901 oy|padg esed
£9¢€ 8Ll IN IN Gke 5¥¢C G¥¢ puog
A%} 4 00} 98l o8l 99l 991 (¥ A4 obejsod
1:7A4 18 IIN IIN LBE LBE 8Ly Buisiianpy Alojnielrs
(3) . (3) patoadxg (3) popad (3) posad (3) ponsad (3) pousad

1bpng suawasingsyg Hupuodaljuanuna  Buniodad Juaiind Bunuodas snoinaad  Bupuodal snojaaad  (3) 19 awasIngsiqg
pasiAsy Jayung uf pled Junowy  ul paaunaui Junowy Ui pied Junowy uj paunoul junowy  jabpng | Mobajen

S3SN3adX3 ANV SLS0D SHOLVAINDIT LNIOF

a XIGN3ddV




| 4214

£92'cl

Lzg'el L0L'¥S siejol
¥9Z goC'El LTS'El LOL'YS uoljelapisuoy pauajeQg
(3) meag
0} asuejeg (3) umeaq soaq {3) sea4 panuoay |ejO) {3) suojjesyeay jejol
1414 FA34 189 £2L'Z §|eJ0 |
14214 Ly 189 £2L'2 uonelapisuay panaeQq
{3) meaq (3) pouad Juaning Buling (3) suonesijeay
0} @suejeg (3) umeaq saoq SUOIjesI|E9Y JUBAI[DY, 04 PANIIOY S99 pouad juaung
N or8'ZlL a8zl $8L'LS S|ejo ]
IIN ove'zl ore'C| ¥88°'LS uonEISPISUeD paLIaR
(3) meaq (3) umesg (3) pousad snojaeid 104 (3) suonesijeay
0} aduejeq §994 sSnolAald SUORSI[EoY JUBAD|DY J04 PANIIIY $934

WIBAS|SN SNOIASIG

3 XION3ddV

AYVINIRNS NCOILLYSIVYIY 3OVLINION3Ad .SHOLVYAINDIT LNIOT




APPENDIX F
ROUTINE WORK UNDERTAKEN IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS
. Administration & Planning

Preparing documentation required.
o Preparation and continued review of case checklist to ensure compliance on all statutory
and best practice matters.
o Preparation, completion and periodical review of independence, ethics, bribery and anti-
money laundering checklists.
o Consideration of completion of relevant post Liquidation Corporation Tax Forms for HM
Revenue & Customs.

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e-mails and telephone calls.

o Includes correspondence with Creditors, Shareholders and other Stakeholders.

o Internal correspondence between Insolvency Practitioner, managers and case
administrators.
Deal with correspondence from Companies House.
Dealing with correspondence from HM Revenue & Customs.
Ensuring that a member of staff is generally available to deal with telephone queries.
Ensuring that email correspondence is dealt with within the Firm's response policy.

0000

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised systems.
o Data input of details pertaining to assets and liabilities onto bespoke software system.
o Input and management of case diary onto bespoke software system.
o Filing and scanning of electronic and written correspondence to relevant files.

Review and storage.
o Prepare and complete periodic case reviews, to include review on progression, ethics and
independence checks.
o Liaise with external review agencies to ensure progression and compliance of case.
o Case bordereau reviews and maintenance.

Case planning and administration.
o Hold internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progression.
o Drafting case notes to ensure strategy remains appropriate.
o Overseeing and managing work conducted by case administrators.

Preparing reports to interested parties.
" o Progress reports to Creditor Committee.
o Annual reports to Members and Creditors.

Cashiering
o Maintaining and managing the Joint Liquidators' cashbook and bank account.

Preparation and maintenance of cashier file.

Review level of turnover on bank account.

input of transactional data during the Liquidation.
Completion of journals where appropriate.

Review bank statements and complete bank reconciliations.
Paying costs and expenses from the case account.

Co0oQ0COO

Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met.
o Preparation of relevant Corporation Tax Forms to HM Revenue & Customs.
o Preparation of statutory forms to Companies House, to include progress reports.



APPENDIX F

. Creditors

Dealing with Creditor correspondence, emails and telephone calls.

(o]

00O

Attendance to queries within Firm policy timescales.

Lodging of Creditor claims.

Reviewing and adjudicating upen proofs of debt received from Creditors.
Maintaining Creditor information within our computerised systems.

Dealing with the Creditors” Committee
o Preparing progress reports to the Committee.

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records.

Continued liaison with Insolvency Service following submission of online report.

[»]
o Continued liaison with other Government agencies.
. Case Specific Work
Freedom of information/Subject access Requests
o Liaising with Agents in respect of the individual claims made.
o Verification of each individual request.
o Search for and collation of data for the information requests.
o Provision of information in agreed format within agreed timescale to Agents.
o Liaising with FSCS3 to providing all information held in respect of the claims.
o Reviewing and lodging any ensuing claims received from any body, such as the Insurers
or FSCS.
o Assisting individual clients with claims they have made directly with the FSCS.

Dealing with the Committee
o Preparing periodic reports for Committee {(every 6 months).

PERCENTAGE FEE WORK UNDERTAKEN IN THE LIQUIDATION

Realisation of Assets and Deferred Consideration

Qo 0CO0OO0O0OOQ

Liaising with purchaser in respect of the individual claims made.

Verification of each individual request.

Search for and collation of data for the information requests.

Provision of information in agreed format within agreed timescale to purchaser.
Liaising with FSCS to providing all information held in respect of the claims.
Monitoring claims and payments as they progress through the claims system.
Agreeing and invoicing deferred consideration to be paid.



APPENDIX F

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Members and Creditors,
there are certain statutory statements he must make. In order to fully comply with these conditions, we
have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix, rather than in the
report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Members and Creditors who are more
likely to be interested in the practical points arising in the insolvency.

The statement which forms part of this statutory report which also need to be considered along with it is
as follows:-

« Please note that no funds have been held with the Insolvency Services Account at any time during
the Liquidation, therefore, it has been neither possible nor necessary to reconcile this account
with the Secretary of State.

- Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

o For further information with regards to this firm’'s policy on fees and disbursements as well as
general guidance regarding a Liquidator's’ fees in a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, you may
download a Creditors’ Guide to Fees on our website at www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk and
choose the following options: Creditors Login, Creditors’ Guidance Notes, then choose, A
Creditors’ Guide to a Liquidator's Fees Effective from October 2015 and April 2017, :

e An unsecured Creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
Creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

* An unsecured Creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge
the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the
Liquidator's remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within
8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured Creditor may make a similar application to

court within the same time limit.

e A hard copy of these documents can be provided on request.

Provision of Services Regulatibns Summary for Poppleton & Appleby

« To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about this Firm
can be found on our website at www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk. To access, choose the

following options: Creditors Login, Creditors’ Guidance Notes, Provision of Services Regulations
Summary for Poppleton & Appleby, Provision of Services.



